

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DEBORAH ALEXANDER, et al., :
 : Case No.: 1:24-cv-2444
Plaintiffs, :
 :
v. :
 :
TAJH SUTTON, et al., :
 :
Defendants. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 1. *Regulatory background re: Community Education Council 14* 2

 2. *Censorship and Exclusion at CEC 14 Public Meetings* 2

 3. *CEC 14’s Social Media Censorship* 4

 4. *Regulation D-210* 4

 5. *Plaintiffs targeted under Reg. D-210 for expressing their views* 5

 6. *The Continuing Impact of Defendants’ Policies on Plaintiffs* 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 9

 A. The First Amendment forbids Defendants from discriminating against speech on the basis of viewpoint..... 9

 B. Defendants’ restrictions on access and speech at CEC 14’s meetings and social media spaces unlawfully discriminate against speech and petition based on content and viewpoint. 10

 C. Defendants violate the First Amendment freedoms of assembly and association by barring members of so-called “hate groups” from public meetings..... 14

 D. Defendants’ practice of locking CEC 14’s official X account is an unconstitutional prior restraint. 16

 E. Regulation D-210 discriminates against speech based on viewpoint..... 17

 F. CEC 14’s Bylaws, Community Guidelines, Community Commitments, and Regulation D-210, are all unduly vague. 18

G. CEC 14’s Bylaws, Community Guidelines, Community Commitments, and Regulation D-210 are all overbroad.	20
II. DEFENDANTS IRREPARABLY DAMAGE PLAINTIFFS BY SUPPRESSING THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	21
III. PROTECTING FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS ALWAYS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, SO THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVORS PLAINTIFFS	22
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE RULE 65(C) SECURITY REQUIREMENT	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Zelotes,
606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States,
391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 19

Anderson v. Hansen,
489 F. Supp. 3d 836 (E.D. Wis. 2020)..... 14

Bach v. Sch. Bd. of Va. Beach,
139 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2001) 13

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011) 12

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 15

Bronx Household of Faith v. Cmty. Sch. Dist. No. 10,
127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 10

Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elecs., Ltd.,
365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 22

De Jonge v. Oregon,
299 U.S. 353 (1937) 14, 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 21

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 19

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 17

Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff,
41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972) 20

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 18, 19, 21

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 19

Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Rec.,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Husain v. Springer,
494 F.3d 108, 124 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 11

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 10

Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 18

Jackler v. Byrne,
658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 22

Kamerling v. Massanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 21

Kane v. De Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 9, 22

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 13

Leventhal v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.,
973 F. Supp. 951 (S.D. Cal. 1997)..... 13

Loc. 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. New York Shipping Ass’n, Inc.,
965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 9

Lusk v. Vill. of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16

MacDonald v. Safir,
206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 17

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 18

Mama Bears of Forsyth Cty. v. McCall,
642 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 14, 18

Marshall v. Amuso,
571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)..... 14, 18

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 10, 13, 18

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 11, 19, 21

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9, 22

NAACP v. Alabama,
377 U.S. 288 (1964) 20

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 16

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 11

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 9

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 18

R.O. v. Ithaca City Sch. Dist.,
645 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 10

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 9

Sam Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 22

Scott v. Meyers,
191 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 20

Slattery v. Hochul,
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 15, 19

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 18

Spencer v. Nigrelli,
648 F. Supp. 3d 451 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 23

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Tyler v. City of Kingston,
74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023) 10, 11

United States v. Farooq,
58 F.4th 687 (2d Cir. 2023) 16

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968) 15

Vans, Inc. v. MSCHF Prod. Studio, Inc.,
88 F.4th 125 (2d Cir. 2023) 22

Velez v. Levy,
401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

W. Va. State Bd. of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 1

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 9, 10

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 9

Statutes and Rules

CEC 14 Bylaws, art. III, § 1 2

CEC 14 Bylaws, art. IV, § 2..... 2, 7, 13

N.Y.S. Education Law § 2590-e(14) 2, 13

New York DOE Regulation D-210..... passim

Other Authorities

Jack Ahern, *Anti-Trans Vote by District 2 Ed Board Draws Fierce Protest*, Our Town, Mar. 26, 2024, <https://perma.cc/S82B-CSRN>..... 6

Jon Levine and Aneeta Bhole, *NYC’s Stuyvesant HS newspaper accuses Israel of “genocide” while whitewashing Hamas’ massacre*, New York Post, Feb. 24, 2024, <https://perma.cc/RNG7-8QZP> 6

Marianna McMurdock, *In private texts, NY Ed Council Reps, Congressional Candidate Demean LGBTQ Kids*, Dec. 14, 2023, <https://perma.cc/QT3F-3R9Q>..... 6

Michael Elsen Rooney, *As tensions flare in parent councils, NYC sees a surge in misconduct complaints*, Chalkbeat New York, March 13, 2024, <https://perma.cc/B7QN-3W39> 6
